
 

Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 • Phone (503) 650-5697 • Fax (503) 655-8677 

www.clackamas.us 
 

Rodney A. Cook 
              Director 

September 22, 2022 
 
Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 
 
Members of the Board: 
 

Approval of Grant Amendment #2 to Federal Subrecipient Agreement with Hoodland Senior 
Center for the provision of services to Clackamas County residents. Total Amendment Value is 
$90,028. Funding source is the federal Older Americans Act and state transportation funds for 

older and disabled residents.   
No County General Funds are involved. 

 
 

Purpose/Outcomes Approval of Amendment #2 extends delivery of services for fiscal 
year 2022-23 and provides budget adjustments to reflect a second 
year of service. 

Dollar Amount and 
Fiscal Impact 

Adds $90,028 of state and federal funds for a total Agreement 
amount of $184,348. 

Funding Source U.S. Administration for Community Living, Oregon Department of 
Human Services, Ride Connection pass-through funds and Low 
Income Home Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP) funds.  No 
County General Funds are involved. 

Duration July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023 
Previous Board Action A.1 072221; 20220623 III.F.17 
Strategic Plan 
Alignment 

1. This funding aligns with the strategic priority to increase self-
sufficiency for our clients. 
2. This funding aligns with the strategic priority to ensure safe, 
healthy and secure communities by addressing needs of older 
adults in the community. 

County Counsel Review and approved by Andrew Naylor on 6/30/22 
Procurement Review Was the item processed through Procurement?  yes ☐ no ☒ 

If no, provide brief explanation: Item is a Grant Amendment 
Contact Person Brenda Durbin, Director – Social Services Division – (503) 655-

8641 
Contract No. H3S#10206; Subrecipient #22-003 

 
BACKGROUND: 
The Social Services Division of the Health, Housing and Human Services request approval of 
Amendment #2 to the Subrecipient Agreement with the Hoodland Senior Center to provide 
Older American Act (OAA) funded services for persons living in the Hoodland & Mt. Hood area.  
The services include congregate and home delivered meals, evidence-based health promotion 



Staff Report: H3S #10208-2 
 

Page 2 of 2 
 
activities, transportation, and information and referral activities.  These services link residents 
with resources to meet their individual needs.  This helps them to remain independent and 
active in the community. 
 
 Amendment #2 to Subrecipient Agreement #22-003 provides budget adjustments for ongoing 
delivery of services for fiscal year 2022-23 and results in an increase to the budget by an 
additional $90,028, for a total Agreement amount of $184,348.   
This agreement is effective July 1, 2022 and terminates on June 30, 2023. This amendment has 
been approved by County Council on 6/30/2022. 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends the Board approve this Subrecipient Agreement Amendment, and 
authorization for the Chair to sign on behalf of the County. 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Rodney A. Cook, Director 
Health, Housing and Human Services Department 
 
Attachment: 
H3S#10206, Amendment #2
 

















COVER SHEET 

☐ New Agreement/Contract

☐ Amendment/Change/Extension to ________________

☐ Other ___________________

Originating County Department:  

Other party to contract/agreement: 

Description: 

After recording please return to: 

☐ Procurement

If applicable, complete the following: 

Board Agenda Date/Item Number: 

☐ County Admin


	Signature Page

	New AgreementContract: Off
	AmendmentChangeExtension to: On
	Amendment Text: 10206
	Other: Off
	Other Text: 
	Originating County Department: H3S Social Services
	Other party to contractagreement: Hoodland Senior Center
	Description: Approval of Amendment #2 extends delivery of services for fiscal year 2022‐23 and provides budget adjustments to reflect a second year of service.
	After recording please return to: Amy Kelsey - AKelsey@clackamas.us
	County Admin: Off
	Procurement: Off
	Board Agenda Date: 8/18/2022
	Print Form: 
	Clear: 


